## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2262

By COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

## February 22

- On page 2 of the printed bill, line 28, after "a" insert "commercial".
- On page 4, line 6, after "pedestrian" insert ", vehicle defect".
- On page 5, line 22, after "under" insert "this section or".
- In line 40, delete "two" and insert "one".
- 5 On page 6, line 6, after "under" insert "this section or".
- 6 Delete lines 12 through 24 and insert:
  - "SECTION 10. Suspension of right to apply for commercial driving privileges. (1) If the Department of Transportation receives a record, report or notice described in sections 4 to 11 of this 2013 Act, and the person who is the subject of the record, report or notice was driving a commercial motor vehicle at the time of the incident giving rise to the record, report or notice but did not hold commercial driving privileges at the time of the incident, the department shall suspend the person's right to apply for commercial driving privileges for the period specified in sections 4 to 11 of this 2013 Act.
  - "(2) If the department receives a record, report or notice described in sections 4 to 11 of this 2013 Act, and the commercial driving privileges of the person who is the subject of the record, report or notice are due to expire during the suspension period, the department shall suspend the person's right to apply for commercial driving privileges for the suspension period specified in sections 4 to 11 of this 2013 Act.".
- In line 28, delete "subsection" and insert "subsections".
- 20 In line 29, after "(2)" insert "and (3)".
- 21 After line 36, insert:

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

22

23 24

25

26

- "(3) A person is entitled to a hearing under ORS 813.410 for a suspension of commercial driving privileges under section 6 (2) or (4) of this 2013 Act when the suspension is based on conduct described in section 4 (3) or (4) of this 2013 Act, or a suspension of the right to apply for commercial driving privileges under section 10 of this 2013 Act when the suspension is based on conduct described in section 4 (3) or (4) of this 2013 Act."
- In line 45, after "conduct" insert "occurring on or after July 8, 2014,".
- On page 7, line 2, delete "on or after July 8, 2014".
- In line 5, delete "the effective date of this 2013 Act" and insert "July 8, 2014".
- 30 On page 8, lines 4 through 6, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced material.
- In line 5, delete "driver license" and insert "driving privileges".
- 32 After line 39, insert:
- 33 "(5) A suspension imposed under this section is consecutive to any other suspension imposed 34 under this section or section 4, 7 or 8 of this 2013 Act if the suspensions do not arise out of the same 35 incident.".

```
1
         On page 17, delete lines 29 through 31 and insert:
 2
         "(C) The person previously has been convicted of driving a commercial motor vehicle while the
     person's commercial driving privileges or right to apply for commercial driving privileges was sus-
 3
 4
     pended or revoked for offenses committed while operating a commercial motor vehicle;".
         In line 36, delete "has" and insert "have".
 5
 6
         On page 19, line 14, delete "that dis-".
 7
         In line 15, delete "closes that" and insert "and" and delete the second "that".
 8
         In line 17, delete "that".
         On page 29, line 4, after "license" insert "or permit".
 9
         On page 39, delete lines 1 through 21.
10
         In line 25, delete "49" and insert "47".
11
         Delete lines 31 through 34.
12
         In line 35, delete "52" and insert "48".
13
         On page 40, line 11, delete "53" and insert "49".
14
         Delete lines 20 through 31 and insert:
15
16
         "SECTION 50. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, sections 1 to 11, 13, 14,
     31 and 32 of this 2013 Act, the amendments to statutes by sections 15 to 30, 33 to 46, 48 and
17
18
     49 of this 2013 Act and the repeal of statutes by section 12 of this 2013 Act become operative
19
     on July 8, 2014.
         "(2) The amendments to ORS 801.303 by section 47 of this 2013 Act become operative on
20
21
     the effective date of this 2013 Act.
22
         "(3) The Department of Transportation may take any action before the operative date
23
24
```

specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the department to exercise, on and after July 8, 2014, all the duties, functions and powers conferred on the department by sections 1 to 11, 13, 14, 31 and 32 of this 2013 Act, the amendments to statutes by sections 15 to 30, 33 to 46, 48 and 49 of this 2013 Act and the repeal of statutes by section 12 of this 2013 Act."

```
28 In line 35, delete "55" and insert "51".
29 In line 41, delete "56" and insert "52".
```

25

26 27

30

HA to HB 2262 Page 2